

12-105-cv(L),

12-109-cv (CON), 12-111-cv (CON), 12-157-cv (CON), 12-158-cv (CON),
12-163-cv (CON), 12-164-cv (CON), 12-170-cv (CON), 12-176-cv (CON),
12-185-cv (CON), 12-189-cv (CON), 12-214-cv (CON), 12-909-cv (CON),
12-914-cv (CON), 12-916-cv (CON), 12-919-cv (CON), 12-920-cv (CON),
12-923-cv (CON), 12-924-cv (CON), 12-926-cv (CON), 12-939-cv (CON),

United States Court Of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., BLUE ANGEL
CAPITAL, I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO
ALBERTO VERALA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ,
MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
NONPARTY THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON**

Matthew D. Ingber
Christopher J. Houpt
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

Charles A. Rothfeld
Paul W. Hughes
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the American Bankers Association

POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MU-
NOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO,
CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA
VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Defendant-Appellant,

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Indenture Trustee,
EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP,
ICE CANYON LLC, FINTECH ADVISORY INC.,
Nonparty-Appellants,

EURO BONDHOLDERS,
Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Trust Indentures Serve A Vital Role In The Financial System.	4
II. The Indenture Trustee In This Case Should Not Be Subject To The Injunction.....	6
A. The district court’s finding that the Indenture Trustee is subject to injunctive relief under Rule 65 departs from the Rule’s plain terms.	7
B. The district court’s approach improperly expands the scope of Rule 65.....	10
C. Placing the Indenture Trustee within the scope of Rule 65 would disrupt otherwise settled expectations and create considerable uncertainty in the financial system.....	14
III. If The Indenture Trustee Is Subject To The Injunction, Compliance With The Injunction Should Not Subject The Trustee To Liability.	15
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d 1930).....	7, 8
<i>Amari Co. v. Burgess</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 571 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Chirco v. Crosswinds Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Cook Inc. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Elliott Assocs. v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988)	5, 6
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	16
<i>Hazzard v. Chase Nat’l Bank</i> , 287 N.Y.S. 541 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1936)	5
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	16
<i>Heyman v. Kline</i> , 444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971)	8
<i>Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd. v.</i> <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Lynch v. Rank</i> , 639 F. Supp. 69 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	12
<i>Meckel v. Cont’l Res. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1985)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08-cv-6978, Dkt. No. 424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012).....	8, 10
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Carol Pub'lg Group, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945)	8
<i>Rockwell Graphic Sys., Inc. v. DEV Indus., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>SEC v. Apuzzo</i> , 689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Thompson v. Freeman</i> , 648 F.2d 1144 (8th Cir. 1981).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Michaud</i> , 907 F.2d 750 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Vuitton et Fils S.A. v. Carousel Handbags</i> , 592 F.2d 126 (2d Cir. 1979)	7
 STATUTES & RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Myron Kove et al., <i>Bogert's Trusts and Trustees</i> § 250	4
